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bello, not an actual threat to fight without negotiations. The concept
of uirtute experiri is very common in ancient literature of all periods,
and is especially associated in the historical tradition of Pyrrhus’ war
with the version of the Doctor logos based on the account given by
Claudius Quadrugarius.™ Even if Pyrrhus’ words are taken literally,
it is by no means impossible that he could have changed his mind a
short time later; the whole history of his campaigns indicates that he
acted on impulse rather than on any consistent policy.? It scems safer
not to disregard the bulk of ancient evidence that there were peace
negotiations between Pyrrhus and the Romans after the battle of Hera-
cleia. The fragment of Ennius does not necessarily mean that after
Heracleia Pyrrhus felt himself to be in such a position of strength that
he could risk all on further fighting, and therefore that he did not
presently negotiate with the Romans.

APpENDIX: THE CHRONOLOGY OF PLUTARCH AND JUSTIN

Plutarch dates the doctor incident immediately following Fabricius’
mission to Pyrrhus about the prisoners and introduces it with the phrase
“‘after this, when Fabricius was consul.”?® Since Fabricius became
consul on March 13, 278, this would date the incident thereafter and
not in 280/279, after the battle of Heracleia. However, this would not
necessarily mean that he also dated the Prisoners T and Fabricius-
Pyrrhus logoi after Ausculum, in 279/278, since he has grouped all the
Iogoi about Fabricius together, in a topical and not in a strict chrono-
logical order.

Similarly Justin seems to have arranged events by subject and not
chronologically, since he mentions the two battles first, and then
describes negotiations:

Heracleia is fought, the prisoners returned; interiectis deinde diebus the
battle of Ausculum oceurs.

Interea Mago goes to Rome and then to Pyrrhus; dum haec aguntur,
Fabricius goes to Pyrrhus about peace and Cineas then goes to Rome;
post haec Pyrrhus sails to Sicily.

The indications of time are very general, but accurate in outline.
Interiectis deinde diebus probably means an indefinite period of time;
interea, “‘meanwhile,” could very well mean between the two battles;
dum haec aguntur, ic., “‘at about the same time,” as Mago’s visit to
Rome, is a perfectly possible dating; and post haec probably means
“after all these events,” battles and negotiations both.™ Justin thus
seems to date Heracleia in 280, Ausculum in 279, and the Prisoners I,
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Fabricius-Pyrrhus, Cineas T logoi in 280/279, as they are dated in other
accounts. Justin's chronology in listing the negotiations has been
criticized by those who believe that Mago came to Rome in the winter
after Ausculum, but there is no reason to identify Mago’s mission,
which could well have happened in 280/279, with the conclusion of the
treaty between Rome and Carthage of the following year.? There is no
explicit support in the ancient sources for Niese’s view, following the
prima facie order of Justin’s account, that peace negotiations occurred
only in 279/278, after Ausculum.® However, it would be possible to
follow Justin’s prima facie order if the battles of Heracleia and Ausculum
followed closely upon each other, a supposition which would be natural
if interiectis deinde diebus was taken in its most literal sense, that is, to
mean ‘‘a short time later.”

The view that Heracleia and Ausculum occurred within a short time
of cach other seems to be supported by Festus, who makes Lacvinius
the commander of the Romans at Ausculum, thus dating the battle of
Ausculum in 280, when Laevinius was consul: Osculana pugna in
prouerbio, quo significabatur uictos wincere, quia in eadem et Valerius
Laevinius imperator Ro. a Pyrrho erat uictus, et breui eundem regem
deuicerat Sulpicius . . . item imperator noster.®* Thus Festus seems to
state that there were three battles; two in 280, Heracleia and Ausculum,
and a third battle in the following year, at which Sulpicius (consul in
279) was in command. If this werc so, the third battle might have be-
come confused with Ausculum in later tradition, for reasons impossible
to determine. Following the prima facie order of Justin, it could then
be proposed that the Prisoners T negotiations took place between the
battles of Heracleia and Ausculum, and that the Carthaginian, Fabricius-
Pyrrhus, and Cineas I negotiations came after Ausculum, but still in
the year 280/279. Justin, according to this view, would have failed to
mention the third battle in 279 because it had become conflated with
Ausculum. This hypothesis would support Professor Skutsch’s belief,
based on Ennius frag. 194201, that no negotiations except the return
of prisoners took place between Heracleia and Ausculum.

It is, however, more likely that Festus has combined the two battles
of Heracleia and Ausculum into a continuous whole, as indicated by his
in eadem and breui eundem regem. He has distinguished the battles by
naming the two commanders, but has applicd the proverb uictos
uincere to both battles, i.c., the Romans, conquered at Heracleia,
conquer at Ausculum. If this is his meaning, he has both missed the
point of Pyrrhus’ remark that his victory was so costly as to constitute
a defeat and has made Ausculum a Roman victory, contrary to the bulk
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of tradition.®? Therefore, whether or not Pyrrhus’ remark should be
attached to Heracleia or to Ausculum, Festus’ statement concerning
Osculana pugna cannot be used as evidence.

Justin clearly agrees with common tradition that there were only
two battles, fought in the successive years 280 and 279. He mentions
the battles first, and then lists, in chronological order, the peace nego-
tiations which took place between them. Like Plutarch, he prefers a
topical to a strict chronological order.

NOTES

“This paper is based on a seminar report presented to Professor Otto Skutsch.
The author wishes to thank Professor Mason Hammond and Miss E. Ann
Pottinger for their help in its preparation.

1. The most recent work to follow the traditional interpretation that Pyrrhus
sued for peace after Heracleia is Ulrich von Hassell, Pyrrhus (Munich,
Miinchener Verlag, usw., 1947).

2. Rudolf Schubert, Geschichte des Pyrrhus (Konigsberg, Koch, 1894)
176-200.

3. Benedictus Niese, “Zur Geschichte des Pyrrhischen Krieges,” Hermes
XXXI (1896) 481-507.

4. According to Niese, pp. 488-489, the battle mentioned in Diodorus
Siculus 22.6.2 is Ausculum, and thus the negotiations described in 22.6.3 take
place after Ausculum. For Cicero’s statement in de Semectute 16, see Niese,
PP. 489-491, especially p. 490 .1, on the meaning of septimo decimo anno.

5. Niese's reconstruction was accepted by Gaetano de Sanctis, Storia dei
Romani, vol. 11 (Turin, Fratelli Bocea, 1907) 380-405 and by Alfredo Passerini,
“Sulle trattative dei Romani con Pirro,” Athenaeum, N.S. XXI (1043) 02-112.
Other reconstructions, accepting negotiations after Heracleia, have been
proposed by Tenney Frank, CAH VII 638-656 and Roman Imperialism (New
York, Macmillan, 1941) 82 n.10; Walther Judeich, * Kénig Pyrrhos’ rmische
Politik,” Klio XX (1026) 1-18; Geoffrey Neal Cross, Epirus (Cambridge,
Cambridge University Press, 1932) 115-119; Oswald Hamburger, Unter-
suchungen uber den Pyrrhischen Krieg (Diss. Wiirzburg; Warzburg, M. Wolff,
1927) passim; Pierre Wuilleumier, Tarente (Bibliothéque des Ecoles francaises
d’Athénes et de Rome, Fasc. 148; Paris, E. de Boccard, 1930) 113-136; and
Pierre Lévéque, Pyrrhos (Diss. Paris; Bibliothéque des Ecoles frangaises d’Athe-
nes et de Rome, Fasc. 166; Paris, E. de Boccard, 1947) passim. Lévéque’s
treatment is the fullest to date.

6. The battle mentioned in Diodorus Siculus 22.6.2 could just as well be
Heracleia. The remark: “one more victory, etc.,” here attributed to Pyrrhus,
usually follows Heracleia in other accounts; see below, n. z1. Plutarch, however,
puts it after Ausculum, and Niese, believing that Plutarch depended on Greek
sources, dates the Diodorus Siculus fragment accordingly. But there is no
reason to believe that Plutarch is more accurate than Livy; see above, p. 153,
and below, n. 19.

7. Otto Skutsch, The Annals of Quintus Ennius (Inaugural Lecture delivered
at University College, London; London, H. K. Lewis, 1953). The Ennius
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fragment, from the sixth book of the Annals, nos. 194-201 in lohannes Vahlen,
ed., Ennianae Poesis Reliquae (Leipzig, Teubner, ed. 2, 1903) is cited by Cicero
in de Officiis 1.38.

8. Skutsch, p. r2: “The Annals prove that no embassy was sent to Rome by
Pyrrhus after the battle of Heracleia. The famous mission of Cineas, to which
there is one reference in the fragments (Vahlen no. 217), took place after
Ausculum.”

9. Accounts of Pyrrhus’ expedition are given in: Plutarch, Pyrrhus, especi-
ally 13-22; Justin 18.1-2; Appian, Samn. 10-11; Dio, Fragments 40.13-46,
parallel to Zonaras 8.3-5; Eutropius 2.11-14; Florus 1.13; Orosius 4.1; de
Viris Illustribus 35; Periocha of Livy bk. 13. Of the Livian accounts, the fullest
is in Dio/Zonaras; the rest are very brief. Schwartz, “ Cassius Dio” in RE I11
(6) 16841722, questions whether Dio used Livy, but Dio/Zonaras’ chronology
and interpretation often parallel the other Livy sources closely (but see below,
n.17).

10. Occasional mention of the war with Pyrrhus is made in: Dionysius
19.13-18, 20.1-3; Diodorus Siculus 22.6; Ennius, Annals bk. 6, fragments
180-203, 207-210 (Vahlen); Polybius 3.25; Pausanias 1.12. For a complete
list of all ancient references to Pyrrhus’ expedition of 280278, including the
incidental mentions by the authors listed in the text, see T Robert S. Broughton,
The Magistrates of the Roman Republic (American Philological Association
Monographs XV; Lancaster, Pa., Lancaster Press) vol. I (1951) 191-194.

11. On the rhetorical, moral, and artistic aims of Greek historical writing, see
M. L. W. Laistner, The Greater Roman Historians (Sather Classical Lectures
XXI; Berkeley, University of California Press, 1047) 11-15

12. Proxenus, Pyrrhus’ court historian, wrote an Epeirotika, or history of
Pyrrhus’ campaign; see Konrat Ziegler, “ Proxenus no. 13 in RE XXIII (45)
1034.

13. On the availability of written records from before the third century B.c.,
see Tenney Frank, Life and Literature in the Roman Republic (Sather Classical
Lectures VII; Berkeley, University of California Press, 1930; reprint, 1956)
176-178. Laistner, p. 25, says, however, that Frank is “perhaps inclined to
exaggerate the total amount of such material available.” On whether or not
Appius Claudius’ speech was extant in Cicero’s day, see above, p. 159, and
below, n, 54. For Pyrrhus’ memoirs, see Dionysius 20.11; Plutarch 21; Pausanias
1.12.2. Lévéque, pp. 20-21, however, doubts that these memoirs survived
Pyrrhus’ last campaign, and believes that only Proxenus could have seen them.

14. Hicronymus, roughly contemporary with Pyrrhus, wrote a history from
Alexander’s time through Pyrrhus’. Plutarch used him for the last part
of his Life of Pyrrhus; see Lévéque, p. 23. On Timacus (ca. 356-260 B.C.),
who wrote a rhetorical history of Sicily down through Pyrrhus’ time, see
Laistner, p. 6; Lévéque, pp. 32-37. On the Roman annalists, see Laistner,
pp. 28-29; Frank, Life and Literature, p. 172. Claudius’ and Valerius’ versions
of the doctor incident have been preserved for us by Aulus Gellius 3.8; see
above, p. 160.

15, Cicero, de Officiis 1.38: Poeni foedifragi, crudelis Hannibal, reliqui iustiores.
Pyrvhi quidem de captiuis reddendis illa pracclara (he then quotes the Ennius
fragment beginning nec mi aurum posco, Vahlen nos. 194-201, see above p. 148).
Regalis sane et digna Aeacidarum genere sententia. Tenney Frank, “ Two Historical
Themes in Roman Literature: (B) Pyrrhus, Appius Claudius, and Ennius,”
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Classical Philology XVI (1926) 315, suggested that most of the anecdotes we
have about Pyrrhus go back to Ennius, and he is supported by Skutsch, p. 13.
Passerini, p. 93 n.1, and Lévéque, p. 46, believe that this hypothesis is not well
substantiated. On Ennius’ influence on Livy in particular, see Eduard Norden,
Die antike Kunstprosa (Leipzig, Teubner, 1898) 1 235, and Vahlen, pp. Ixi ff.,
who cite verbal parallels.

16. Most modern historians have doubted that the deuotio of Decius Mus
was successful, since he is mentioned as being alive in 265 B.C. in de Vir. IIL.
36.3. See below, . 6o.

17. Compare Justin 18.1, where Pyrrhus is compared to Alexander the
Great, with Plutarch 13-16, Appian 10.2, Florus 1.13, Orosius 4.1.1-2, Zonaras
8.2, who all give a pro-Roman version of the start of the war (see also Dionysius
19.8). Dionysius 19.9-10 and Zonaras give versions of an insolent letter from
Pyrrhus to Laevinius; note also Plutarch 16, who mentions Pyrrhus® offer to
arbitrate. Elias J. Bickerman, “Apocryphal Correspondence of Pyrrhus,”
Classical Philology XLII (1947) 137, believes that the letters in Dionysius
19.9-10 represent the original correspondence. Zonaras is the only Livian
source to mention the letter, which may indicate that he was drawing on Greek
tradition, but since the other Livian accounts are so brief, it is impossible to
draw a definite conclusion.

18. Niese’s statement, pp. 484-485, that Trogus/Justin used only Greek
sources cannot be substantiated. See Hamburger, p. 47; Cross, pp. 115-119;
Lévéque, p. 60. On Justin as an historian, sce also Kroll, “ Marcus Tunianus
Tustinus” in RE X (19) 956-958; and Lévéque, pp. s8-61.

19. The version of the peace terms in Appian 10.1 is paralleled by those in
H. von Arnim, ed., “Ineditum Vaticanum,” Hermes XXVI (1892) 118-130.
E. Schwartz, “ Appianos aus Alexandrien” in RE II (3) 217-218, comments on
the difficulty of determining Appian’s sources for this period. For Appian’s and
Plutarch’s pro-Roman bias about the return of prisoners, sce above, p. 153.
The pro-Roman Fabricius-Pyrthus anecdote appears in both Appian and
Plutarch and in Dionysius; again see above, p. 155. On Livy's sources see
Klotz, “T. Livius no. 10” in RE XIII (25) 835.

20. Lévéque, p. 370.

21, Plutarch 17.4, Appian 10.1, Orosius 4.1.12-13, and Justin 18.1 comment
specifically on Pyrrhus’ great losses. Probably originally associated with this
battle were the remarks “One more victory like this and T shall lose my whole
army” (de Vir. Ill. 35, Dio 40.18/Zonaras 8.3, Orosius 4.1.15; compare
Justin 18.1: maiorem gloriam quam lactitiam habebat) and “With such soldiers
T could conquer the world”” (Dio 40.19, Florus 1.13, Eutropius 2.12, and Peri-
ocha 13).

22. There are many and varied instances of confusion between the two battles.
Diodorus Siculus, 22.6.1-2, states that all Pyrrhus’ victories were Cadmean. Of
Heracleia, Florus, 1.13, says: finis pugnac etiam beneficio noctis inositus est, but
Zonaras, 8.3, attributes this interruption by night to Ausculum; see also
Dionysius 20.3. Festus, p. 214 (Lindsay), puts Laevinius, consul in 280 5.c., at
Ausculum (see the Appendix). Orosius 4.1.14 has probably, therefore, wrongly
attributed Ennius’ lines (Vahlen nos. 102-193):

Qui antehac fuere uiri, pater optime Olympi,
hos ego in pugna uici uictusque sum ab isdem
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to Heracleia, but he describes a wounded elephant at Ausculum, which is
associated elsewhere with Heracleia. Justin says that Pyrrhus was “gravely
wounded” at Heracleia, though in other accounts this occurs only at Ausculum;
see, however, Florus 1.13, who says Pyrrhus was wounded twice, though this
could mean at Ausculum and at Beneventum.

23. On Pyrrhus’ acquisition of new allies after Heracleia, see Justin 18.1;
Plutarch 17.4-s; Florus 1.13: tata tremente Campania; Dio 40.21-22/Zonaras
8.3; Eutropius 2.13; Appian 10.4.

24. According to Livy (in Florus 1.13 and Zonaras 8.4) and Appian 10.3,
Pyrrhus marched north through Campania. Zonaras 8.4 mentions his failure
to capture Naples. The city of Pracneste is about twenty miles southeast of
Rome. Eutropius specifically says that Pyrrhus stopped there. Florus describes
Pyrthus as: prope captam urbem a Praenestina arce prospexit. According to
de Vir, Ill. 35.6, Pyrrhus got to the twentieth stone from Rome; according to
Plutarch 17.4, three hundred stades from Rome. Zonaras 8.1 mentions a revolu-
tion in Pracneste before Pyrrhus” arrival, and in 8.3 some Praenestine citizens are
brought to Rome and executed. The city might well have been betrayed to
Pyrrhus. Dio/Zonaras have Pyrrhus march up into Etruria seeking allics, and
it should be noted that Pracneste had at one time been held by the Etruscans.
Appian, however, has Pyrrhus come only as far as Anagnia, some thirty-five
miles from Rome, below Praeneste. But in this case Livy’s version, that he
reached Praeneste, seems to be less favorable to Rome, and might be acceptable.
See Gerhard Radke, * Pracneste” in RE XXII (44) 1553.

25. On Rome’s being heavily armed, see Orosius 4.1.2-3 and Augustine,
de Civ. Dei 3.17, and compare Zonaras 8.4: “city under guard.” On the basis
of Orosius and Augustine, and an emended fragment of Cassius Hemina in
Nonius, p. 67.22, Vahlen places in Annals bk. 6 a fragment of Ennius assigned
to no particular book in its citations; see his pp. chxxv—vi.

26. Only Dio/Zonaras and Appian give any details about the retreat of
Pyrrhus. According to Appian 10.3, Pyrthus spent the winter in Campania, but
in Zonaras 8.5, Pyrrhus withdraws through Campania back to Tarentum.
Strategically the Appian version makes more sense; why would Pyrrhus
relinquish the territory which he had won? A retreat to Tarentum would, of
course, be more favorable to Rome, and Zonaras’ version has a decidedly pro-
Roman bias in it: Pyrrhus, after being followed by the Romans down through
Campania, attempts to make a stand, and has his men hit their shields with their
swords and raise a great shout, whereupon the Romans only shout louder, and
since the omens are bad, Pyrrhus retreats to Tarentum. Surely a large part of
Pyrrhus’ forces stayed in Campania for the winter. Frontinus, Strat. 4.1.24,
says that Laevinius was ordered by the Senate to spend the winter at Saepinium,
in the mountains north of Naples on the border of Latium and the Samnite
country, on one of the main roads. If Pyrrhus was in northern Campania,
perhaps Laevinius was stationed at Saepinium to prevent more allies from
joining him; if Pyrrhus’ whole army was in Tarentum, it is hard to see why
Lacvinius did not move further south.

27. For example, negotiations for the return of Roman prisoners were made
by Hannibal soon after the battle of Cannae; see Livy 22.52-58.

28. Dionysius 19.13: “when Pyrrhus, king of the Epirots, was leading an
army against Rome " may be even too vague to indicate that Dionysius placed
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the return of prisoners on Pyrrhus’ march to Rome. Eutropius 2.13, Dio
40.29-30/Zonaras 8.4, Plutarch 20, Appian 10.4, all place the Prisoners I logos
at Pyrrhus’ winter quarters. Periocha 13 and the de Vir. Ill. 35 imply that
negotiations occurred after the march on Rome.

29. Justin 18.1: Ex ea praeda (which implies immediately after Heracleia)
Pyrrhus CC captiuos milites gratos Romam remisit, ut cognita uirtute eius Romani
cognoscerent et liberalitatem. Justin 18.2: legatus a senatu Romano Fabricius
Luscinius missus pacem cum Pyrrho composuit.

30. Ennius, fragment 194-201 (Vahlen); see also Skutsch, p. 13, and Vahlen,
p. Lxviii. The original logos probably was that Pyrrhus returned the prisoners
without ransom, as in the versions of Justin 18.1; Eutropius 2.13; de Vir. Ill.
35; Cicero, de Offciis 1.38; and Ennius.

31. The evidence that Fabricius was legatus in 280-279 is collected in Brough-
ton, p. 194. Ennius represents Pyrrhus as speaking first to a group, note dederitis
(104), uosne (197), and then as singling out one man, tu simul accipe dictum (108).
See also Skutsch, p. 13.

32. Cross, p. 116, suggests that the order of the accounts has been altered and
that the detail of the Saturnalia has been inserted to please “Roman vanity.”
Wailleumier's statement, p. 128, that the Saturnalia give too precise a date not
10 be accurate seems somewhat arbitrary; in a tradition so confused as the one
about the Pyrrhic war, all such details as numbers and precise dates should be
regarded with suspicion; see Hamburger, p. 62, and Lévéque, p. 367.

33. Dionysius, of course, invented his own speeches (sce Theodor Mommsen,
Romische Forschungen 11 [1879), 128 n.34), but it seems unlikely that Dionysius
contradicted himself accidentally. Possibly he had access to two different
versions and in this way tried to combine the two.

34 It is probable that Pyrrhus returned to Tarentum after Heracleia,
Livy, 22.59.7, says that the Roman senate sent legates about the ransoming of
prisoners to Tarentum, but Pyrrhus’ supposed winter quarters at Tarentum
(as in Zonaras 8.3) may be meant. It is impossible to know just what version
Livy did give, because all the versions in Eutropius, Zonaras, the Periocha,
and the de Vir. Ill. are different, but since they all combine the two logoi it is
likely that Livy did. Perhaps the combination of the negotiations about prisoners
at Tarentum with the peace negotiations at Pyrrhus’ winter quarters explains
why Dio/Zonaras put Pyrrhus’ winter quarters at Tarentum. See above, n. 26,
But the evidence on the whole subject is insufficient.

35. Justin 18.2: Interea Mago dux Carthaginiensium in auxilium Romanorum
cum cxx nauibus missus, senatum adiit, acgre tulisse Carthaginienses adfirmans,
quod bellum in Italia a peregrino rege paterentur. Ob quam causam missum se, ut
quoniam ab extremo hoste oppugnarentur, extremis ausiliis iuuarentur. Gratiae a
senatu Carthaginiensibus actae auxiliague remissa. Some modern historians have
refused to accept Justin's chronological arrangement of Mago’s expedition and
have associated it with the treaty of 279 mentioned in Polybius 3.25, though there
is 1o necessity to do so; see above, pp. 155-157. Cross, p. 118 n.2, on the basis
of this assumption, states that Pyrrhus’ winter quartets in 278, after Ausculum,
must have been in Campania, so that Mago could easily stop and see him on
his way back to Carthage. Ancient evidence, however, indicates that Pyrrhus’
winter quarters for the second winter were in ‘Tarentum; see above, p. 160.
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Pyrrhus’ winter quarters were in Campania in 279, where it would have been
quite feasible for Mago to visit him after his visit to Rome.

36. Valerius Maximus 3.7.10.

37. Polybius 3.25, interpreting pros Pyrrhon as “with Pyrrhus”; see Frank
William Walbank, An Historical Commentary on Polybius, vol. 1 (Oxford,
Clarendon Press, 1957) 350-351. Scholars have disagreed over the meaning of
this clause, probably because the actual role played by the Carthaginians in the
Pyrrhic war was not fully understood; the Greek is relatively straightforward
For a summary of scholarship, see Walbank, pp. 349-351. For an interpretation
of the treaty see also Alfred Klotz, “ Der romisch-karthagische Vertrag zur Zeit
des Pyrrhos,” Berliner Philologische Wochenschrift XXVII (1908) 443-445.
Polybius dates the treaty kata Pyrrhou diabasin, which Klotz proves to mean
diabasin eis Ttalian.

38. Polybius mentions three treaties between Rome and Carthage, of which
the treaty concerned with Pyrrhus is the third, but according to the Periocha 13,
after Ausculum quarto foedus renouatum est. Giuseppe Nenci, whose article * Il
trattato romano-carthaginese kata ten Pyrrhou diabasin” Historia VII (1058)
261-209 appeared after the present study was in proof, argues that there were
actually two treaties between Rome and Carthage during the Pyrrhic war,
the third of the whole serics in 280, and a fourth in 278. He dates the treaty
recorded by Polybius 3.25 in 280, on the grounds that kata ten Pyrrhou diabasin
refers specifically to the time of Pyrrhus’ landing in ltaly (May 280), and he
places Mago’s cxpedition to Rome (Justin 18.2) and the treaty mentioned in
Periocha 13 around the time of the Carthaginian seige of Rhegium (late summer
279, see the text above, p. 156, and below n. 30). Mago's expedition probably
took place in 280279 (see above, p. 157), but some support for the view that
Polybius thought of the treaty as falling at the time of Pyrrhus’ crossing into
Italy in May 280 is given by Walbank (see above n. 37), 349, in his note on
Polybius 3.25.1-3, where he cites two instances of the use of kata ten Pyrrhou
diabasin for events taking place in Olympiad 124 (284/283-281/280 B.c.
However, kata generally is used for indefinite rather than precise definitions of
time; see Liddell, Scott, Jones, Greek-English Lexicon, ed. 9, 883 B.L2. The
phrase by which Polybius defines the beginning of his history, apo ton kata
Pyrrhon is not relevant, since kata here simply means “concerning.” The
examples of Polybius’ use of the phrase kata ten Pyrrhou diabasin with specific
‘meaning are too isolated to exclude the possibility that in 3.25 kata has a more
general meaning. Nor does the fact that Polybius gives the treaty as the third,
\while the Periocha says that the Rome-Carthage treaty was renewed for a fourth
time, seem sufficient to justify two treaties, one in 280, known only to Polybius
and regarded by him as the final treaty of the series (teleutaias synthekes),
and another in 279/278, known only to the Periocha. Whether Polybius omitted
a treaty or whether the Periocha is in error cannot be determined. Despite
Nenci's arguments, the simplest solution is still a single treaty concluded around
the time of the battle of Ausculum.

39. Diodorus Siculus 22.7.5.

4o. Polybius 1.6.5-1.7.6 and the Periocha 12 suggest that the affair in Rhegium
should be dated before 280. The story is told in Dionysius 20.4-5 and Appian
9.0. The fragment of Dionysius dealing with Rhegium has been misplaced by
scholars in Book 20, duc to confusion between Fabricius' two consulships.
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Fabricius is mentioned in Dionysius in connection with the sending of Decius
to Rhegium, but his consulship of 282 is probably meant; sce Broughton,
p. 189; Philipp, “Regium” in RE 2° Reihe I (1) 500; and Lévéque, p. 419.
However, F. R. Walton, Diodorus of Sicily (Loeb Classical Library) vol. XI
(Cambridge, Harvard University Press; London, Heinemann, 1957) 45, states
that it is not clear which consulship is meant.

41. Rhegium was finally recaptured by the Romans in 274; see Zonaras 8.6.

42. The terms of the treaty make especially good sense after the Romans
had refused to accept Pyrrhus’ terms. For the advantages of the treaty to both
sides, see Frank, CAH VII 649-s0.

43. Justin 18.2: Dum haec aguntur (Mago’s expedition to Rome and Pyrrhus)
legatus a senatu Romano Fabricius Luscinus missus pacem cum Pyrrho composuit.

44. For the dating of the peace negotiations in winter 280/279, see above,
P. 155,

45. For Cineas’ first mission to Rome, sec Dio 40.30-32/Zonaras 8.4;
Dionysius 19.13; Plutarch 20; Appian 10.3; Florus 1.13.

46. For Rome's imperialistic aims in the carly third century, see Frank,
Roman Imperialism, pp. 59-81. The Romans had offered aid to Thourii, and had
thus become involved in war with Tarentum, which city in turn allied with the
Lucanians, Samnites, and Messapians, and called in Pyrrhus (pp. 60-63). The
original offer to aid Thourii was voted at Rome by a plebiscite, and the plebeian
Fabricius had a prominent role in the war (pp. 65-66).

47. For the peace terms see above, pp. 158-159. Both sides may have also
been negotiating for peace simply to gain time to build up their forces, a common
practice in ancient warfare; see Bickerman, p. 145. Since the Romans had lost
the battle of Heracleia, this would probably apply more to them than to Pyrrhus.

48. In Zonaras 8.4 and Plutarch 20, Pyrrhus also tried to frighten Fabricius by
showing him an elephant. The story of Pyrrhus’ attempt to bribe Fabricius is
developed to the full of its rhetorical possibilities in Dionysius 19.13-19. In all
the pro-Roman versions Fabricius is offered presents: in Dionysius 19.14, Plu-
tarch 20, and Zonaras 8.4, generalship; in Eutropius 2.13, one fourth of Pyrrhus’
kingdom; in Appian 10.4, both.

49. Dionysius 19.15 and Dio 40.33/Zonaras 8.4 give special emphasis to the
advantages of being a private citizen. This was, as Tenney Frank points out,
the age of great plebeian leaders; see Roman Imperialism, pp. 65-66. In Dio
40.23, Pyrrhus even attempts early in the campaign to bribe the prisoners to
come over to his side, and in Dio 40.29-30/Zonaras 8.4 he entertains Fabricius
lavishly. But in even the most extreme versions Pyrrhus appears to be more
generous than base; see especially Plutarch 20: Pyrrhus offered Fabricius
presents, “indeed for no base purpose.” Hannibal, had he made such bribes,
would not have fared as well in later tradition.

50. Zonaras 8.3, Plutarch 18, and Valerius Maximus 4.3.14 all describe
Cineas as coming with presents, especially for the women, which perhaps
indicates that they were drawing on a common source; see Otto Seel, ed.,
Pompeii Trogi Fragmenta (Leipzig, Teubner, 1956) 130, Justin 18.2, and Dio-
dorus Siculus 22.6.3, just mention gifts. Florus 1.13 represents the extreme of
pro-Roman tradition, since Pyrrhus desperauit armis seque ad dolos contulit;
this is one of the few attributions of morally base motives to Pyrrhus; compare
also Valerius Maximus 4.3.14, where Pyrrhus tries beniuolentiam populi Romani
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mercari. No mention is made of this incident in Appian and Eutropius. That
Justin mentions the gifts with the Cineas I logos, but omits the two pro-Roman
logoi about Fabricius (those of the bribes and of the doctor), may indicate that
the Fabricius logoi belong to a different and perhaps slightly later tradition; see
also Hamburger, pp. 60-61. The saying “a city of kings"” generally attributed to
Cincas, again brings out the contrast between democracy and monarchy; see
Justin 18.2, Appian 10.3, Plutarch 21, Eutropius 2.13, Florus 1.13.

51. The stipulation about immunity for Tarentum is omitted in the Ineditum
Vaticanum, and the clause about Rome remaining within the boundaries of
Latium is omitted by Appian 10.3.

52. For Eutropius’ version of the peace terms, see Eutropius 2.13. On the
meaning of the peace terms in Appian 10.1 and in the Ineditum Vaticanum, see
Frank, Roman Imperialism, p. 8z n.io. Passerini’s statement, Athenaeum
N.S. XXI (1943) 109 that the terms are “ absurd because of their severity” does
not seem to take into consideration the fact that Rome, in 280 B.c., had only
expanded as far as central Italy, and was the defeated power. The list of allies
given by Appian and the Ineditum Vaticanum parallels that in Dionysius 20.1

53. Plutarch 18, Zonaras 8.4, and Florus 1.13 have more pro-Roman versions
of the peace terms. For a comparative chart of the peace terms in the various
sources, see Lévéque, p. 348. Terms are not mentioned in the Periocha, the de
Vir. IlL,, Orosius, and Dionysius.

54. For Appius Claudius’ speech, see Plutarch 19, Appian 10.2, the Ineditum
Vaticanum, and Ennius Frag. 202-3 (Vahlen). The speech is mentioned as
extant by Cicero, Brut. 61 and de Senec. 16; by Seneca, Ep. Mor. 114.13; and
compare also Tacitus, Dialogus 18. Niese, Hermes XXXI (1896) 493 n.6,
suggests that only counterfeit copies existed in Cicero’s day; Hamburger,
Pp. 56-57, and Lévéque, pp. 351-352, believe that the original speech could not
possibly have survived and that what Cicero (and later historians) consulted were
annalists’ versions. Laistner, p. 25, however, accepts Cicero's statement at face
value. For a full discussion see also F. Minzer, “ Appius Claudius Caecus” in
RE 111 (6) 2681-2685.

55. Perhaps in Plutarch 19, where Appius Claudius says that it would be
disgraceful to serve Maccedonia, Appius (or, more likely, Plutarch) is confusing
Pyrrhus with Alexander the Great. Pyrrhus himself seems to have been fond of
the comparison; see the beginning of Justin 18.1, and Plutarch 8. See also Carl
Klotzsch, Epirotische Geschichte (Berlin, Weidmannsche Buchhandlung, 1911)
218,

56. Dio/Zonaras 8.4, Eutropius 2.14, Plutarch 19, and Appian 10.2 all
represent the Romans as demanding that Pyrrhus should leave Italy.

57. On the treaty between Rome and Carthage, see above, pp. 155-157.

8. Frank, Roman Imperialism, p. 82 n.10, suggests that Appius Claudius was
the leader of the popular, imperialistic party in the Senate. Tradition, however,
is silent on this point, and he may simply have been appealing for traditional
Romanitas against a frightened Senate.

So. Zonaras 8.5 says that Pyrrhus invaded and conquered a large part of
Apulia, though there is no archaeological evidence that he occupied Apulia
for any length of time; see Frank, Roman Imperialism, pp. 75-76-

60. Decius Mus, as did his father and grandfather, devoted himself as a
human sacrifice to the gods, according to an ancient Roman custom. Most
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modern historians have doubted that the third Decius’ deuotio was successful,
for he is mentioned as being alive in 265 B.C. in de Vir. IIl. 36.3. Al information
on the third Decius’ dewotio has been collected by Louise Adams Holland, “The
Purpose of the Warrior Image from Capistrano,” 474 LX (1956) 245 n.15;
seealso Axel Boéthius, “ Livy 8, 10, 12 and the Warrior Image from Capistrano,”
Eranos LIV (1956) 205. Mrs. Holland suggests that Livy 8.10.13, which tells
what to do in case a deuotio is not successful, * is one of Livy's frequent prepara-
tions for a striking event to come.” See also Broughton, p. 193. Professor
Skutsch, however, believes that in Ennius, Decius Mus died in the battle of
Ausculum. As for the outcome of the battle of Ausculum, according to Justin
18.1, par fortuna priori bello; according to the Periocha, dubio euentu; in Florus
the battle was melius demicatum from the Roman point of view. Plutarch 21
gives Pyrrhus’ losses at only 3505 compared to the Romans’ 5000, but Pyrrhus,
as at Heracleia, has lost his best men, and his allies are becoming indifferent.
“The accounts in Dionysius 20.1-3 and Zonaras 8.5, while following the same
basic version as Plutarch, make the outcome seem a little worse for Pyrrhus.
Orosius 4.1.19-23, de Vir. Il. 35, and Eutropius 2.13 call Ausculum a victory
for Rome, for which Eutropius gives the losses as 20,000 for Pyrrhus to 5000
for the Romans. The consuls for the year were P. Sulpicius Saverrio and P.
Decius Mus, but the de Vir. Ill. and Florus give Curius as the consul in 275
at Beneventum, and Fabricius, consul in 278; perhaps the prominent roles
played by these men in other parts of the war caused the confusion.

61. After Pyrrhus left for Sicily, the Romans attacked the Samnites; see
Zonaras 8.5; Eutropius 2.14; Pliny, N.H. 9.118; Periocha 13; Valerius Maximus
1.8.6; also Broughton, p. 194. Cicero, de Balbo so, believes (putatur) that
Fabricius may have made a treaty with Heracleia in 278, see Frank, CAH VII
650, and also Roman Imperialism, p. 77. Plutarch 21, Eutropius 2.13, Zonaras
8.5, and de Vir. Ill. 35 all place Pyrrhus’ quarters for the winter of 279/278 at
Tarentum.

62. Ambassadors came to Pyrrhus from Acragas, Syracuse, and Leontini;
see Plutarch 22. Syracuse was under seige by Carthage and had hopes that
Pyrrhus would come to her aid; see Diod. Sic. 22.8. Pyrrhus’ marriage to
Lanassa, daughter of the recently deceased king of Sicily, Agathocles, provided
a further justification for his interference in Sicilian affairs; see Plutarch 22,
Appian 11.1, Diod. Sic. 22.8.

63. According to Diodorus Siculus 22.8.5 and Dio 40.4/Zonaras 8.2, Pyrrhus
had had his eye on Sicily from the very beginning. Both Diodorus and Plutarch
22 mention Pyrrhus’ desire to go on to Libya.

64. The reasons for Pyrrhus’ delay are obscure. Plutarch says that he did not
know if he should take advantage instead of an opportunity to become king of
Macedonia. In Appian 11.1, Pyrrhus is eager to go to Sicily but feels he must
wait for a good pretext to make peace with the Romans, a pretext eventually
provided by the doctor incident. Zonaras explains the delay by a different
chronology: Pyrrhus prepares to fight the Romans, but decides not to when he
learns that Fabricius has been elected consul; the doctor incident occurs, and
only thereafter, in the spring of 278, do the Sicilian envoys come. Zonaras’
version scems almost too flattering to the Romans. Plutarch’s and Appian’s
chronology seems more likely, especially if Pyrrhus had long intended to go to
Sicily; the Carthaginians were concerned about this possibility as early as the
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winter of 280/279, and his decision to depart would not have been as sudden
an affair as Zonaras represents it. Modern scholarship has tended to accept
Plutarch’s interpretation; see Schubert, p. 207; Niese, p. 498; Hamburger,
p. 76; Wuilleumier, p. 131; Lévéque, pp. 420-423.

65. Claudius’ version is cited by Aulus Gellius 3.8, and is perhaps the source
of Plutarch 21, Appian 11.1.4, Zonaras 8.5, Periocha 13, Eutropius 2.1,
Florus 1.13. The doctor incident is not mentioned in Orosius and only in one
manuscript of de Vir. Jll. which quotes Eutropius; see Franz Pichlmayr, ed.,
Sext. Aureli Victoris Liber de Caesaribus (Leipzig, Teubner, 1911) ad loc.
Florus, probably for the sake of a good rhetorical antithesis, has Curius return
the doctor; for Florus’ mistaken dating of Curius® consulship; see above, n. 60.

66. Pyrrhus’ remark in Eutropius: ille est Fabricius, qui difficilius ab honestate
quam sol a suo cursu auerti potest typifies the general tone of all the Fabricius
logoi (see above, pp. 154-155). Valerius Antias’ version is compared to Claudius’
in Aul. Gell. 3.8; Valerius calls the doctor Timochares instead of Nicias.
Although Plutarch 21, and Zonaras 8.5 call the doctor Nicias, he is unnamed
in Appian 111 and the other Livian sources, which may indicate that these
last were familiar with both versions and wished to avoid committing themselves.
Amm. Mare. 30.1.22 mentions both names. Cicero, de Off. 3.86, says that
Fabricius was praised by the Senate for his action  in de Off. 1.40, bracketed in
most texts, he says that the doctor was returned by Fabricius and the Senate.
In de Fin. 5.64, the sentence: nostri consules regem inimicissimum: moenibus iam
appropinquantem monuerunt a ueneno ut caueret scems to contain clements of
both versions, and would seem to date the incident during Pyrrhus’ march to
Rome in 279. This may be exaggeration for effect; compare Amm. Marc.
30.1.22: quod Pyrrhum Italiam tunc bellis saeuissimis exurentem; or perhaps evi-
dence that this logos was not originally fixed to any particular time, and only
in later tradition associated with events after Ausculum.

67. In Plutarch 22 and Appian 11.1, Cineas’ second mission is connected to
the doctor logos by a single kai; Zonaras 8.5 makes the second peace mission a
direct result of the doctor incident: “ Fabricius® action so amazed the king that
he again released the Roman captives without price and sent envoys once more
in regard to peace.”

68. For the pro-Roman version of the peace terms, see above, pp. 158-159.

69. Compare the Cineas 11 logos in Appian 11.1 with the Cineas I logos in
Justin 18.2 and Plutarch 18; sce above, n. so.

70. Compare the Prisoners 11 logos in Zonaras 8.5 to the Prisoners 1 logos
in Dionysius 19.18.

71. The doctor, Cineas 11, and Prisoners 11 logoi may have been omitted by
Justin because of the brevity of his account. However, since he usually repro-
duces anything treated as important in Trogus, these events probably were
cither relatively insignificant or omitted altogether in Trogus’ original work.
Without the pro-Roman coloring given by the doctor incident, the prisoner and
peace negotiations might scem fairly routine.

72. Cross, pp. 118-119, Wuilleumicr, pp. 127-131, and Niese, p. 483, all
assume the two sets of negotiations are doublets. Judeich, pp. 11-18, Wwho
maintained that they were not, thought it necessary to rearrange the chronology
to Cineas 11-Doctor-Prisoners 11, because of the Carthaginian treaty; see his
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chronological table on p. 18. Lévéque, pp. 406-409; Frank, CAH VII 646, 648;
and Hamburger, p. 45, accept both Cineas missions.

73. For Pyrrhus’ garrison in Italy, see Zonaras 8.5 and Plutarch 22.

74. For Fabricius as the exponent of uirtute experiamur in Roman tradition
see Aulus Gellius’ conclusion to his citation of Claudius’ version of the doctor
incident in 3.8: nobis non placet pretio aut praemio aut dolis pugnare. This appears
in Zonaras 8.5 as: *“ For he (Fabricius) thought it better to conquer the enemy
by courage and might, as did Camillus.” Compare also Seneca, Ep. Mor.
120.6: ciusdem animi fuit auro mon uinci, ueneno non uincere, referring to both
logoi about Fabricius, and Tacitus, Annals 2.88. In Zonaras’ account (8.3) of
the Fabricius-Pyrrhus logos in 280/279, Fabricius says to Pyrthus: “ Why then
must we talk idly, when it will be decided by our ancestor Ares?” See also
Frontinus, Strat. 4.4.2 and Plutarch, Mor. 195.

75. On Pyrrhus’ impulsive character, see Lévéque, p. 420, and Plutarch 8.
It is not necessarily axiomatic that an epic hero cannot change his mind;
Achilles states in Jliad bk. 22 that he will never return Hector’s body, but he
gives it to Priam in bk. 24. It is true that Aeneas, although almost diverted by
Dido, remains true to his purpose, but Aeneas is the hero of an entire epic,
while Pyrrhus was the central figure in only one book of Ennius’ Annals, a work,
moreover, based primarily on historical events rather than on myth. But compare
Skutsch, p. 13.

76. Plutarch’s account of Fabricius’ mission about the prisoners is given in
Pyrrhus 20; the doctor incident, the Prisoners I and Cineas 11 logoi (the direct
results of the doctor’s return) follow in 21.1.

77. The battles are mentioned in Justin 18.1; the negotiations follow im-
mediately in 18.2.

78. With the phrase interiectis deinde diebus, in Justin 18.1.11, compare
interiectis diebus in 22.8.7 and Tacitus’ use in Ann. 14.64 and 15.29 of dein paucis
diebus interiectis to mean “a short time later,” where paucis means “short.”
See also Niese, p. 488 n.2, Cross, pp. 117-118.

79. For the dating of Rome’s negotiations with Carthage, see above, pp.
155-157. Justin's chronology is criticized by Cross, pp. 117-118, Hamburger,
p. 51, and Lévéque, pp. 415418, all of whom date Mago’s visit in 278.

80. On the lack of support for Niese’s view, see above, p. 148, and n. 4.

81. Festus’ account, p. 214 (Lindsay), is a commentary on two lines of the
comic poet Titinius:

Haec quidem quasi Osculana pugna est (hau) secus

quia® in fugere polsi hinc spolia colligunt.
The spelling “Osculana” is presumably meant to be a pun on osculum, a word
not related etymologically to Ausculum; confusion between au and o only oceurs
in later Latin; see Joshua Whatmough, Poetic, Scientifie, and Other Forms of
Discourse (Sather Classical Lectures XXIV; Berkeley, University of California
Press, 1956) 49; Friederich Stolz and J. H. Schmalz, Lateinische Grammatik
(Munich, Beck, 1900) 46. Inscriptions indicate that Ausculum is the correct
spelling for the name of the town in Apulia, though it was often confused with
the Picene town Asculum; see the Thesaurus Linguae Latinae, vol. 11, 1536.

82. On the confusion of the battle of Heracleia with that of Ausculum in

ancient writers, see above, n. 22,




